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July 21, 2011
E-Mail
TO:


FROM:  
Robert J. Freeman, Executive Director  
BY: 

Richard Caister, Legal Intern

The staff of the Committee on Open Government is authorized to issue advisory opinions.  The ensuing staff advisory opinion is based solely upon the facts presented in your correspondence.

Dear :


We have received your request for a written opinion regarding access to records you seek from Mohawk Valley Economic Development Growth Enterprises Corporation (EDGE) pursuant to the Freedom of Information Law. You wrote that Mohawk Valley  EDGE responded to your request, stating that it would cost over $10,000 to produce the records you seek. You questioned its authority to charge such amount for production of the records. In this regard, we offer the following comments.


First, with respect to Mohawk Valley EDGE’s assertion that it has the authority to charge for time spent searching for records, we note that the specific language of the Freedom of Information Law and the regulations promulgated by the Committee on Open Government indicate that, absent statutory authority, an agency may charge fees only for the reproduction of records. Significant in this instance is the meaning of “search.”


Amendments to the law enacted in 2008 allow an agency to charge for labor time only when spent in preparation of electronic records. Section 87(1)(b) of the Freedom of Information Law states:

"Each agency shall promulgate rules and regulations in conformance with this article...and pursuant to such general rules and regulations as may be promulgated by the committee on open government in conformity with the provisions of this article, pertaining to the availability of records and procedures to be followed, including, but not limited to... 

“iii. the fees for copies of records which shall not exceed twenty-five cents per photocopy not in excess of nine inches by fourteen inches, or the actual cost of reproducing any other record in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (c) of this subdivision, except when a different fee is otherwise prescribed by statute.” 


The regulations promulgated by the Committee state in relevant part that:

"Except when a different fee is otherwise prescribed by statute:

(a) An agency shall not charge a fee for the following:

(1) inspection of records for which no redaction is permitted;
(2) search for, administrative costs of, or employee time to prepare photocopies of records;
(3) review of the content of requested records to determine the extent to which records must be disclosed or may be withheld; or
(4) any certification required pursuant to this Part.”  (21 NYCRR section 1401.8).


As such, the Committee's regulations specify that no fee may be charged for personnel time to search for records or to determine which records or portions therefore must be disclosed, except as otherwise prescribed by statute. 


However, new provisions to the Freedom of Information Law relate specifically to fees for electronic information. A new §87(1)(c) for the first time delineates the basis for determining the actual cost of reproducing records maintained electronically. For many years, §87(1)(b)(iii) of the Freedom of Information Law stated that unless a different fee is prescribed by statute, an agency could charge a maximum of twenty-five cents per photocopy when records are made available, or the actual cost of reproducing other records, i.e., those that are not or cannot be photocopied. The new provisions balance the public interest in gaining access to computerized records at low cost with the tasks carried out by agencies when making those records available. 


In most instances, gaining access to records can be realized without a financial hardship, for the actual cost relating to most requests involves only the cost of the storage medium in which the information is made available, i.e., a computer tape or disk. However, in those instances in which substantial time is needed to prepare a copy, at least two hours of an employee’s time, the legislation permits an agency to now charge a fee based on the cost of the storage medium used, as well the hourly salary of the lowest paid employee who has the skill needed to do so. This change in FOIL for the first time authorizes agencies to determine and assess a fee to be charged on the basis of an employee’s time.


In rare cases, those in which an agency’s information technology equipment is incapable of preparing a copy, an agency can charge the actual cost of engaging a private professional service to do so. In analogous circumstances, it has been advised that a fee based on actual cost may include all expenditures incurred by an agency associated with preparing a copy, such as postage, transportation, and the like. Expenditures of that nature may, in our view, be included as part of the actual cost and the fee that an agency could charge. An applicant must be informed of the fee in advance if more than two hours of employee time or an outside professional service is needed to prepare a copy of a record. With advance knowledge of the amount of the fee that would be assessed, applicants in many situations may narrow the scope of their requests.


It is our understanding, based upon the foregoing amendments to the Freedom of Information Law that Mohawk Valley EDGE may charge the estimated amount of $10,140.00, provided that it is necessary for the agency to seek an outside service in retrieving the requested information, and if a “search” involves entering queries, for example, as a means of locating, generating or extracting the data or records of your interest. 


We hope that we have been of assistance. 

RJF:RC
Cc:
Steven J. DiMeo

Shawna M. Papale

